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With respect to the sale of the painting, as the painting is a non-wasting chattel and she 
sold it for less than £6,000, the loss on the sale of the painting is calculated by assuming 
the gross disposal proceeds was £6,000. 

Loss (sale of painting)= £6,000 - 20,000 = £14,000 loss 

With respect to the grant of the lease, this is a disposal for CGT pm-poses. As the lease is 
a long lease (i.e., a lease with more than 50 years to nm), the gain is calculated using the 
paii disposal rnles. 

Gain (grant oflease) = (£225,000 - 2,000) - [(£145,000 + 15,000) x (225,000/(225,000 + 
25,000))] = £79,000 

The gain on the grant of the long lease in excess of her CGT atlllual exemption of £3,000 
is subject to CGT at 20% as Alice is a higher rate taxpayer. As the CGT rate on the gain 
on grant of the lease is higher than that chai·ged on the gain on sale of her Moonth Ltd 
shai·es, she should offset the loss on sale of the painting and her CGT annual exemption 
against the gain on grant of the lease. 

Alice's CGT Liability for 2024/25 is therefore as follows: 

Capital Gain Gain Eligible Standard Rate Total Gains (£) 
ForBADR(£) Gains(£) 

Gain on sale of 987,000 987,000 
MoonthLtd 
Shai·es 

Gain on Grant of 79,000 79,000 
Lease 

Total Gains 987,000 79,000 1,066,000 

Loss on Sale of 14,000 14,000 
Painting 

CGT Annual 3,000 3,000 
Exemption 

Total Taxable 987,000 62,000 1,049,000 

Gains 

CGT at 10% on 987,000 X 10% 98,700 
Gains Eligible For 
BADR 98,700 

CGT at 20% on 62,000 X 20% 12,400 
Standai·d Rate 
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Gains Above BRT 

Total CGT 98,700 

Liability 

12,400 

12,400 
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111,100 

Alice's total CGT liability in 2024/25 is therefore £111,100. 

--------------ANSWER-5-ABOVE---------------
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The amount of Rowland's annual allowance tax charge is dependent on Rowland's annual 
allowance for the cmTent tax year (2024/25), Rowland's unused annual allowances for the 
previous three tax years (2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24) and how much he has 
contributed into his pension in this tax year. 

Calculation of Rowland's Annual Allowance For 2024/25 

The annual allowance for 2024/25 is £60,000 however, it is tapered if Rowland's 
threshold income is over £200,000 and his adjusted income is over £260,000. The amount 
of the annual allowance taper is £1 for eve1y £2 of adjusted income over £260,000, with 
the minimum annual allowance that can arise as a result of the tapering calculation being 
£10,000. 

Adjusted income is calculated by talcing gross net income and adding the amount of all 
employer contributions made, whereas the threshold income is calculated by talcing gross 
net income and deducting all personal pension contributions made via the relief at somce 
method. 

The calculation of Rowland's threshold and adjusted income for 2024/25 is as follows: 

Item Threshold Income Adjusted Income (£) 
(£) 

Net Income 256,000 256,000 
Employer Pension Contributions -- 55,000 

Relief at Somce Pension 4,375 --

Contributions 
(3,500 I 0.8) 

Total 251,625 311,000 

As both the threshold income and adjusted income are ovet their respective limits 
(£200,000 and £260,000 respectively), Rowland's annual allowance is calculated as 
follows: 
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Annual allowance taper = (311,000 - 260,000) / 2 = £25,500

Rowland's annual allowance (24/25) = £60,000 - 25,500 = £34,500

Calculation of Rowland's Unused Annual Allowance For 2024/25

As things stand, Rowland has made excess pension contributions of £24,875 (£34,500 - 
59,375) into his pension in the 2024/25 tax year.

Rowland can however, carry forward all unused annual allowances from the previous 
three tax years (2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24) to cover any annual allowance breach in 
2024/25.

On the basis however, that Rowland has been making pension contributions of £59,375 in 
the last three tax years however, he is unlikely to have any unused annual allowances to 
carry forward to cover his annual allowance breach in 2024/25.

Calculation of Rowland's Annual Allowance Tax Charge For 2024/25

Rowland therefore has an annual allowance breach of £24,875 which will be taxed as the 
top part of his income at 45% income tax (as he is an additional rate taxpayer). This is the 
annual allowance tax charge.

As his employment income for 2024/25 takes him well into the additional rates of income 
tax, Rowland will be subject to a 45% annual allowance tax charge on the full annual 
allowance excess in 2024/25.

Annual allowance tax charge (2024/25) = 24,875 x 45% = £11,194

QUESTION 6.2)

In 2024/25, Rowland will be subject to income tax on his employment income and the 
annual allowance breach of £24,875 (calculated in Question 6.1).

Rowland's income tax liability in 2024/25 will be calculated as follows:

Step 1 - Add up all gross sources of taxable income

Firstly, all gross taxable sources of non-savings income (this being employment income, 
profits from self-employment, rental income etc), savings income (interest etc) and 
dividend income must be added together to arrive at "total income".

For Rowland, his sources of taxable income he has in 2024/25 is his salary from 
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employment of £256,000 and the annual allowance breach of £24,875. Rowland's total 
income for 2024/25 is £280,875. As Rowland is not making any occupational pension 
contributions into a workplace pension scheme, no deduction from Rowland's gross 
salary is made.

Step 2 - Deduct all Deductible Payments

Any Step 2 Deductible Payments that can be deducted from total income to arrive at net 
income can be deducted. Rowland however, does not have deductible payments to 
deduct, so his net income is also £280,875.

Step 3 - Calculate Total Taxable Income

Rowland's total taxable income is then calculated. This is done by deducting his Personal 
Allowance from his net income.

Rowland's Adjusted Net Income (ANI) however, comes to £276,500 (this being 
calculated by taking his net income and deducting the gross amount of personal pension 
contributions made via the relief at source method). This is well over the £100,000 limit 
for Rowland's personal allowance to start tapering.

Rowland's ANI will taper by £1 for every £2 of ANI over £100,000; his personal 
allowance will be tapered to nil if his ANI reaches £125,140. As Rowland's ANI is well 
over £125,140, his personal allowance is fully tapered to nil in 2024/25 and so, 
Rowland's taxable income in 2024/25 is £280,875 (i.e., the same as his net income).

Step 4 - Calculate Income Tax Liability

As all of Rowland's taxable income is classed as non-savings income, the portion of his 
taxable income that falls within his basic rate tax bracket is subject to income tax 20%, 
the portion falling in his higher rate tax bracket is subject to income tax at 40% and all 
taxable income over the higher rate tax bracket is subject to 45% income tax.

In calculating the amount of Rowland's basic and higher rate tax brackets, the gross 
amount of all personal pension contributions made via the relief at source method and 
Gift-Aid donations are added to his basic and higher rate tax brackets, thereby extending 
the basic and higher rate bands. This results in more of Rowland's taxable income being 
taxed at 20% and 40%, providing additional income tax relief of 25% (45% - 20% 
claimed at source by the pension provider) on the contributions.

Rowland's basic rate tax bracket = £37,700 + (3,500 / 0.8) = £42,075

Rowland's higher rate tax bracket = £125,140 + (3,500 / 0.8) = £129,515
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As Rowland's annual allowance excess is added to his total taxable income, Rowland's 
annual allowance tax charge will be collected as it will be taxed as the top part of his 
income.

The sum of the income tax charged on the income in each tax bracket is taken and this 
will provide Rowland's gross income tax liability for 2024/25.

Step 5 - Deduct Income Tax Deducted At Source

All income tax deducted at source (for Rowland, this will be the income tax deducted via 
PAYE by his employer) is then deducted to arrive at his income tax payable for 2024/25.

On the basis that Rowland's only source of income is his salary from employment, 
Rowland's income tax payable will effectively be the annual allowance tax charge that he 
is liable to pay.




